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ENGLISH 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - FIBER OPTIC CABLES & LIGHT GUIDES 
 
INDICATIONS FOR USE 
This fiber optic light guide is designed to deliver illumination from a high intensity light source to a 
surgical instrument for surgical site illumination, either standard or minimally invasive.  It is 
compatible for use with light sources made with the following:  Xenon with lamp power rating of 
up to 300 Watts, Halogen with lamp power rating of up to 250 Watts, or Metal Halide with lamp 
power rating of up to 100 Watts.  Any light source used with this cable should have a minimum of 
90% IR filtering to prevent cable damage during use. 
 
GENERAL WARNINGS 
• The user of this product should be thoroughly familiar and trained in the use and care of this 

product. 
 
• The user should carefully study this manual before making any attempt to use the product 

clinically.  Instructions should be followed specifically, with special attention given to warnings 
and cleaning instructions.  This manual should also be available to the surgical team during a 
procedure. 

 
• Follow the instructions in the operating manuals of other manufacturers’ equipment when 

they are used in conjunction with this product. 
 
• Before every procedure, carefully inspect the light guide cable to ensure it has been properly 

maintained, cleaned and sterilized (if compatible), and that it is fully functional. 
 
• Light sources use high intensity lamps, which produce heat as well as brilliant light. The high 

brightness produced by the light source and the light output of the light guide cable can cause 
burns. 

 
• Care should be taken to follow the maintenance and cleaning instructions.  Excessive 

bending of the cable should be avoided. 
 
• Use care not to point the light guide directly at the eye while in operation.  The brilliant light 

output can cause severe eye discomfort. 
 
• FIRE HAZARD: DO NOT DRAPE OR COVER THE LIGHT SOURCE OR THE LIGHT GUIDE 

WHILE IT IS OPERATING.  DO NOT PLACE THE LIGHT GUIDE ON A DRAPE WHILE IT IS 
OPERATING. 

 

• SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST ALWAYS BE EXERCISED WHEN USING ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT OPERATOR/PATIENT SHOCK, FIRE HAZARD, OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. 

 
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Any use of this instrument cable for purposes other than those for which it is indicated can lead to 
premature wear, result in damage to the instrument and/or cable, or cause hazards to the patient 
or user. 
 
 
ADVERSE REACTIONS or SIDE-EFFECTS 
None known. 
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CABLE CARE 
Fiber optic cables are fine, high quality optical instruments. You can prolong the useful life by 
following a few guidelines. 
 

• Avoid stretching your cable, forming configurations involving sharp angles or kinks, or contact 
with sharp or pointed objects. The internal light fibers are made of glass, a material that 
breaks under stress.  Fiber breakage will result in diminished light output.  

 

• Do not use your fiber optic cable with any alterations to its original design or fabrication. 
Bundle size (aperture) of the fiber optic cable should be matched to the aperture of the 
instrument to obtain maximum light output.  

 

• NOTE: A larger aperture fiber optic cable will not increase light output of a smaller aperture 
instrument. 

 

• Keep the optical faces from contacting the floor or other hard surfaces. The resulting 
scratches will diminish light output. Store the cables in sterilization trays for additional 
protection. 

 

• Any inadvertent cut or puncture to the silicone tube will render the cable unsafe. It should be 
taken out of service immediately. 

 
 
MAINTENANCE 
Follow all applicable bloodborne pathogen procedures as indicated by OSHA and /or your 
hospital requirements when cleaning, disinfecting, and sterilizing instruments and accessories. 
 
Cleaning: 
Lukewarm water with mild detergent is recommended to remove all blood and debris. (Do not use 
synthetic detergents or oil-based soap, as these chemicals may be absorbed into the cable and 
could subsequently leak out and cause tissue reactions.) Rinse thoroughly with distilled water, 
taking care to rinse the face of glass fiber at both ends of the cable. 
 
Disinfecting: 
Cables may be soaked briefly in disinfecting solutions without damage. Refer to the 
manufacturer's time specifications; however, avoid soaking cables for more than 10 minutes. 
 
Sterilization: 
Your fiber optic cable has been specifically designed to withstand repeated sterilization in the 
following types of sterilizers: 
 

• Steam autoclave (pre-vacuum) 132°C for 4 minute cycle with a 20 minute dry time 
• Ethylene Oxide (EtO) 

 
Meticulous care should be taken to avoid cable contact with sharp or pointed objects.  
 
Ensure your autoclave is operating correctly for effective sterilization. Consult your autoclave 
manual for specific instructions, conditions and exposure periods. 
 
The pressure differential, which occurs during steam autoclaving, may cause small bubbles in the 
tubing. These bubbles will not affect the fiber optic cable and will dissipate in time. 
 
Following sterilization of your fiber optic cable, allow it to cool very slowly to room temperature. 
DO NOT immerse or rinse in a cold liquid, as this will cause fiber breakage and extensive light 
transmitting losses. 
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REPAIR AND RETURN INFORMATION 
Indications for replacement: 
 
1. When a fiber optic cable shows 30% loss of light transmission of its fibers, the cable needs to 

be replaced.  This can be determined while holding both ends of the cable: point one cable 
end toward a light while looking at the other end.  DO NOT PERFORM THIS CHECK WHILE 
THE LIGHT GUIDE IS ATTACHED TO AN OPERATING LIGHT SOURCE.  THE BRILLIANT 
LIGHT OUTPUT CAN CAUSE SEVERE EYE DISCOMFORT. 

 
2. When there is separation of the cable components that can be seen with a visual inspection, 

such as strain relief and sheath or endfittings. 
 

3. When a cable has been excessively stretched or cut. 
 
Contact your local Miltex distributor to order replacement cables or call Miltex Customer Service 
Department at 1-866-854-8300. 
 
ATTENTION: OPERATING ROOM PERSONNEL 
 
We require that you clean and sterilize (if compatible) all equipment before returning for 
repair.  If equipment is received in an unsanitary condition, an additional cleaning fee will be 
charged, including those pieces repaired under our warranty.  Please note on shipping 
packaging if contents have not, or cannot be sterilized. 
 
 
RETURNED GOODS POLICY 
Products must be returned with proof of purchase and in unopened packages with manufacturer’s 
seals intact to be accepted for replacement or credit unless returned due to a complaint or 
product defect.  Determination of a product defect will be by Miltex.  Products will not be accepted 
for replacement if they have been in the possession of the customer for more than 120 days. 
 
 
LIMITED EXPRESS WARRANTY 
Miltex, Inc. warrants that the cable furnished hereunder shall be free from defects in material and 
workmanship under normal use and service for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of 
shipment from Miltex, excluding fiber breakage. 

Miltex’s sole and exclusive liability under this warranty shall be, at Miltex’s option, either to repair 
or replace any component of the cable which fails during the warranty period due to any defect in 
workmanship or material F.O.B. factory if: 

(1) customer promptly reports such defect to Miltex in writing,  

(2) if requested by Miltex, customer returns equipment to Miltex with shipping charges pre-
paid and  

(3) upon inspection, Miltex finds the cable to be defective. 

This warranty is contingent upon normal and proper use of the cable and does not cover fiber 
breakage or a cable which has been modified without written approval of Miltex, subjected to 
unusual physical stress, or damaged during shipment.  This warranty is nontransferable unless 
authorized in writing by Miltex. 

If Miltex is unable to remedy any defect in the cable as required by the foregoing warranties, Miltex’s liability 
shall not in any event exceed the purchase price received hereunder by Miltex for the equipment. 
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DEUTSCH 
 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG – GLASFASERKABEL UND LICHTLEITER 
 
INDIKATIONEN 
Dieser faseroptische Lichtleiter dient dazu, ein chirurgisches Instrument mit Licht aus einer 
Hochleistungslichtquelle zu versorgen, um ein Operationsfeld zu beleuchten, sowohl bei 
konventionellen wie auch bei minimal-invasiven Operationen. Es ist mit folgenden Lichtquellen 
kompatibel: Xenonlampen mit einer Nennleistung bis zu 300 Watt, Halogenlampen mit einer 
Nennleistung bis zu 250 Watt oder Metallhalogenlampen mit einer Nennleistung bis zu 100 Watt. 
Alle Lichtquellen, die mit diesem Kabel verwendet werden, sollten über eine IR-Filterung von 
mindestens 90 % verfügen, um das Kabel während des Gebrauchs vor Schaden zu bewahren. 
 
ALLGEMEINE WARNHINWEISE 
• Benutzer müssen sich mit der Verwendung und Pflege dieses Produkts gründlich vertraut 

machen und entsprechend ausgebildet sein. 
 
• Vor der ersten klinischen Anwendung ist die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig zu lesen. Die 

Anweisungen müssen ausdrücklich befolgt und die Warn- und Reinigungshinweise 
besonders beachtet werden. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung sollte für das OP-Team auch 
während einer Operation stets griffbereit sein. 

 
• Wird dieses Produkt zusammen mit Geräten anderer Hersteller verwendet, müssen auch die 

Gebrauchsanweisungen für diese Geräte befolgt werden. 
 
• Vor jedem Eingriff muss sorgfältig geprüft werden, ob das Lichtleiterkabel richtig instand 

gehalten, gereinigt und (allenfalls) sterilisiert wurde und voll funktionstüchtig ist. 
 
• Lichtquellen verwenden Hochleistungslampen, die Wärme und helles Licht abgeben. Die von 

der Lichtquelle erzeugte gro�e Helligkeit und das Licht aus dem Lichtleiterkabel können 
Verbrennungen verursachen. 

 
• Die Wartungs- und Reinigungsanweisungen müssen genau befolgt werden. Das Kabel darf 

nicht zu stark gebogen werden. 
 
• Wenn der Lichtleiter in Betrieb ist, darf er nicht direkt auf die Augen gerichtet werden. Das 

helle Licht kann zu starken Augenbeschwerden führen. 
 
• BRANDGEFAHR: LICHTQUELLE UND LICHTLEITER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT STOFF 

BEHÄNGT ODER ABGEDECKT WERDEN, WENN SIE IN BETRIEB SIND. DER 
LICHTLEITER DARF NICHT AUF EINEM ABDECKTUCH ABGELEGT WERDEN, WENN ER 
IN BETRIEB IST. 

 

• UM DEN BENUTZER / PATIENTEN VOR DER GEAFAHR EINES ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU 
BEWAHREN UND UM FEUERGEFAHR UND GERÄTESCHÄDEN ZU VERMEIDEN, MUSS 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER GERÄTE IMMER VORSICHTIG 
UMGEGANGEN WERDEN. 

 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN 
Die Verwendung dieses Instrumentenkabels für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke kann zu 
vorzeitiger Abnutzung, Beschädigung des Instruments und / oder Kabels sowie Gefahren für den 
Anwender oder den Patienten führen. 
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UNERWÜNSCHTE WIRKUNGEN oder NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Keine bekannt. 
 
KABELPFLEGE 
Glasfaserkabel sind dünne optische Instrumente von hoher Qualität. Die Nutzungsdauer lässt 
sich verlängern, wenn folgende Richtlinien eingehalten werden. 
 

• Das Kabel darf nicht gedehnt werden. Anordnungen mit starken Biegungen oder Knicken 
sowie der Kontakt mit spitzen Gegenständen sind zu vermeiden. Die internen Lichtfasern 
bestehen aus Glas, einem Material, das bei Belastung bricht. Zerbrechen die Fasern, 
vermindert sich die Lichtleistung.  

 

• Glasfaserkabel, deren Originalentwurf oder -ausführung verändert wurde, dürfen nicht 
gebraucht werden. Für eine maximale Lichtleistung muss die Bündelgröße (Öffnung) des 
Glasfaserkabels mit der Öffnung am Instrument übereinstimmen.  

 

• HINWEIS: Ein Glasfaserkabel mit einer grö�eren Öffnung erhöht die Lichtleistung eines 
Instruments mit einer kleineren Öffnung nicht. 

 

• Die Stirnflächen dürfen weder den Boden noch andere harte Oberflächen berühren. Durch 
Kontakt entstandene Kratzer vermindern die Lichtleistung. Um die Kabel zusätzlich zu 
schützen, sollten sie in Sterilisationsbehältern aufbewahrt werden. 

 

• Nach versehentlichen Schnitten oder Stichen in den Silikonmantel ist das Kabel nicht mehr 
sicher. Es muss umgehend au�er Betrieb genommen werden. 

 
INSTANDHALTUNG 
Bei der Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation von Instrumenten und Zubehör müssen die 
geltenden OSHA-Vorschriften für den Umgang mit durch Blut übertragbaren Krankheitserregern 
und / oder die Krankenhausvorschriften eingehalten werden. 
 
Reinigung: 
Zum Entfernen von Blut und anderen Rückständen wird lauwarmes Wasser mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel empfohlen. (Keine synthetischen Reinigungsmittel oder Ölseife verwenden, da 
diese Chemikalien vom Kabel absorbiert werden und später auslaufen und Gewebereaktionen 
hervorrufen könnten.) Gründlich mit destilliertem Wasser spülen, besonders gründlich die 
Stirnflächen der Glasfaser an beiden Kabelenden. 
 
Desinfektion: 
Die Kabel können problemlos kurz in einer Desinfektionslösung eingeweicht werden. Dabei die 
vom Hersteller angegebene Einweichzeit einhalten, wobei die Kabel nicht länger als 10 Minuten 
eingeweicht werden sollten. 
 
Sterilisation: 
Das Glasfaserkabel wurde im Hinblick auf wiederholtes Sterilisieren in den folgenden 
Sterilisatoren entwickelt: 
 

• Dampfautoklav (Vorvakuum) 132 °C, 4-Minuten-Zyklus, 20 Minuten Trocknungszeit 
• Ethylenoxid (EtO) 

 
Das Kabel darf keinesfalls mit scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen in Kontakt kommen.  
 
Das korrekte Funktionieren des Autoklaven für eine wirksame Sterilisation ist stets zu überprüfen. 
Spezifische Anleitungen, Bedingungen und Expositionszeiten sind der Gebrauchsanweisung des 
Autoklaven zu entnehmen. 
 
Durch den Differenzdruck bei der Dampfsterilisation können sich auf der Ummantelung Bläschen 
bilden. Die Bläschen beeinträchtigen das Glasfaserkabel nicht und verschwinden mit der Zeit. 
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Das Glasfaserkabel nach der Sterilisation sehr langsam auf Raumtemperatur abkühlen lassen. 
NICHT in kalte Flüssigkeit tauchen oder damit abspülen. Das könnte zum Bruch der Fasern und 
somit zu starken Verlusten bei der Lichttransmission führen. 
 
REPARATUREN UND RÜCKSENDUNGEN 
Ersatz: 
 
1. Wenn sich die Lichttransmission eines Glasfaserkabels um 30 % verringert hat, muss das 

Kabel ersetzt werden. Das kann festgestellt werden, indem man die beiden Kabelenden 
festhält: Man hält das eine Kabelende gegen ein Licht und schaut das andere Ende an. FÜR 
DIESEN TEST DARF DER LICHTLEITER NICHT AN EINE EINGESCHALTETE 
LICHTQUELLE ANGESCHLOSSEN SEIN. DAS HELLE LICHT KANN ZU STARKEN 
AUGENBESCHWERDEN FÜHREN. 

 
2. Wenn von Auge festgestellt werden kann, dass sich Bestandteile wie die Zugentlastung, die 

Ummantelung oder die Kabelgarnituren gelöst haben. 
 

3. Wenn das Kabel zu stark gedehnt oder abgeschnitten wurde. 
 
Ersatzkabel können beim Miltex-Händler vor Ort oder beim Miltex-Kundendienst unter der 
Nummer +1 866 854 8300 bestellt werden. 
 
ACHTUNG: OP-PERSONAL 
 
Bevor ein Gerät zur Reparatur geschickt wird, muss es gereinigt und (allenfalls) sterilisiert 
werden. Für Geräte, die in unhygienischem Zustand eintreffen, wird eine zusätzliche 
Reinigungsgebühr erhoben. Das gilt auch für Teile, die im Rahmen unserer Gewährleistung 
repariert werden. Bitte auf der Verpackung vermerken, wenn der Inhalt nicht sterilisiert 
wurde oder nicht sterilisiert werden kann. 
 
WARENRÜCKSENDUNGEN 
Warenrücksendungen muss ein Kaufbeleg beigelegt werden. Produkte, die nicht aufgrund einer 
Reklamation oder eines Fehlers zurückgeschickt werden, können nur ausgetauscht oder 
gutgeschrieben werden, wenn die Verpackung nicht geöffnet wurde und das Herstellersiegel 
intakt ist. Die Entscheidung über einen Produktfehler liegt bei Miltex. Produkte, die sich seit mehr 
als 120 Tagen im Besitz des Kunden befinden, werden nicht ersetzt. 
 
BESCHRÄNKTE AUSDRÜCKLICHE GARANTIE 
Innerhalb der Gewährleistungszeit von achtzehn (18) Monaten ab Lieferung durch Miltex 
gewährleistet Miltex, Inc., dass das gelieferte Kabel bei normalem Gebrauch und normaler 
Wartung frei von Material- und Herstellungsfehlern ist. Ausgenommen sind Faserbrüche. 

Im Rahmen dieser Gewährleistung übernimmt Miltex einzig und ausschlie�lich, nach eigener 
Wahl und FOB Werk, die Reparatur oder den Ersatz von Teilen des Kabels, die innerhalb der 
Gewährleistungsfrist aufgrund eines Herstellungs- oder Materialfehlers versagen, sofern: 

(1) der Kunde Miltex diesen Mangel umgehend schriftlich mitteilt,  

(2) der Kunde das Gerät auf Wunsch von Miltex frachtfrei an Miltex sendet und  

(3) sich das Kabel bei der Prüfung durch Miltex als defekt erweist. 

Die Garantie gilt nur für Kabel, die auf normale und sachgemä�e Art gebraucht werden. Sie deckt 
weder Faserbrüche noch Kabel, die ohne schriftliche Zustimmung von Miltex verändert, 
übermä�iger Beanspruchung ausgesetzt oder beim Versand beschädigt wurden. Diese Garantie 
ist nur nach schriftlicher Zustimmung von Miltex übertragbar. 
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FRANÇAIS 
 

MODE D’EMPLOI – CABLES DE FIBRE OPTIQUE ET GUIDES LUMINEUX
 
INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION
Le guide en fibre optique est conçu pour fournir un éclairage à partir d’une source lumineuse à haute 
intensité pour éclairer un champ d’intervention chirurgicale, qu’il s’agisse d’une intervention ou d’une 
intervention mini-invasive.  Il est is compatible pour une utilisation avec les sources lumineuses fabriquées 
à partir de :  xénon avec une puissance nominale allant jusqu’à 300 Watts, halogène avec une puissance 
nominale allant jusqu’à 250 Watts ou aux halogénures avec une puissance nominale allant jusqu’à 100 
Watts.  Toute source lumineuse utilisée avec ce câble doit avoir un ratio de filtrage minimum de 90% pour 
empêcher la détérioration du câble durant l'utilisation. 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX
• L’utilisateur de ce produit doit parfaitement maîtriser et être formé à l’utilisation et à l’entretien de ce 

dispositif. 
 
• L’utilisateur doit étudier attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le dispositif.  Respecter les 

instructions, en particulier les avertissements et les instructions de nettoyage.  Ce manuel doit 
également être mis à la disposition de l’équipe chirurgicale durant une intervention. 

 
• Suivre les instructions des modes d’emploi du matériel d’autres fabricants utilisé en conjonction avec 

ce dispositif. 
 
• Avant chaque procédure, inspecter soigneusement le câble lumineux pour garantir qu’il a été  

correctement entretenu, nettoyé et stérilisé (le cas échéant) et pour vérifier qu’il est opérationnel. 
 
• Les sources lumineuses utilisent des lampes à haute intensité, qui produisent de la chaleur ainsi 

qu'une luminosité vive. La forte brillance produite par la source lumineuse et la lumière émise par le 
câble lumineux peuvent provoquer des brûlures. 

 
• Veiller à respecter les instructions d’entretien et de nettoyage.  Eviter toute courbure excessive du 

câble. 
 
• Veiller à ne pas pointer le câble lumineux directement en direction des yeux pendant son 

fonctionnement.  La forte lumière émise peut causer une gêne oculaire prononcée. 
 
• RISQUE D’INCENDIE : NE PAS COUVRIR LA SOURCE LUMINEUSE OU LE GUIDE LUMINEUX 

DURANT SON FONCTIONNEMENT.  NE PAS PLACER LE GUIDE LUMINEUX SUR UN CHAMP 
PENDANT SON FONCTIONNEMENT. 

 

• TOUJOURS APPLIQUER LES MESURES DE PRECAUTION LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'UN 
DISPOSITIF ELECTRIQUE POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION DE 
L’UTILISATEUR ET DU PATIENT, D’INCENDIE OU D’ENDOMMAGEMENT DU MATERIEL. 

 
 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
L’utilisation de cet instrument à des fins autres que celles indiquées peut provoquer une usure trop 
précoce et donc la détérioration de l’instrument et/ou du câble et un risque de blessure pour le patient ou 
l’utilisateur.
 
 
RÉACTIONS ADVERSES ou EFFETS SECONDAIRES :
aucun connu.
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ENTRETIEN DU CABLE
Les câbles de fibre optique sont des instruments optiques fins et de haute qualité. Vous pouvez en 
prolonger la durée d’utilité en suivant les quelques recommandations ci-dessous. 
 

• Eviter d’étirer le câble, de former des configurations avec des angles aigus ou des plis et tout contact 
avec des objets coupants ou pointus. Les fibres lumineuses internes sont faites de verre, une matière 
qui casse sous la pression.  La brisure du verre provoque une diminution de l’émission lumineuse.  

 

• Ne pas utiliser le câble de fibre optique si sa conception ou sa fabrication ont été altérées. La taille du 
faisceau (ouverture) du câble de fibre optique doit correspondre à l’ouverture de l’instrument pour 
obtenir une émission lumineuse optimale.  

 

• REMARQUE : Une plus grande ouverture de fibre optique n’augmente pas l’émission lumineuse d’un 
instrument à l’ouverture plus petite. 

 

• Eviter tout contact entre les faces optiques et des surfaces dures. Les éraflures diminuent l’émission 
lumineuse. Stocker les câbles dans des plateaux de stérilisation pour une protection supplémentaire. 

 

• Une coupure ou un trou dans le tuyau en silicone rendent l’utilisation du câble dangereuse. 
L’utilisation du câble doit alors être immédiatement stoppée. 

 
 
ENTRETIEN
Il convient de se conformer à toutes les procédures applicables aux pathogènes transmissibles par le 
sang, indiquées par l’OSHA et/ou aux exigences de votre hôpital en matière de nettoyage, désinfection et 
stérilisation des instruments et accessoires. 
 
Nettoyage : 
Il est recommandé d’utiliser de l’eau tiède avec un détergent doux pour éliminer le sang et les débris. Ne 
pas utiliser de détergents synthétiques ou de savons à base d’huile car ils pourraient être absorbés par 
l’instrument puis lessiver, entraînant des réactions tissulaires. Rincer soigneusement avec de l’eau 
distillée, prendre soin de rincer la face de la fibre optique aux deux extrémités du câble. 
 
Désinfection : 
Les câbles peuvent être trempés rapidement dans des solutions désinfectantes sans risque 
d’endommagement. Consulter les recommandations du fabricant. Ne jamais laisser tremper les câbles 
pendant plus de 10 minutes. 
 
Stérilisation : 
Le câble de fibre optique a été spécialement conçu pour résister à des stérilisations répétées avec les 
types suivants de stérilisateurs : 
 

• Cycle d’autoclave vapeur (à vide préalable) à 132°C pendant 4 minute avec un temps de séchage 
de 20 minutes 

• Oxyde d’éthylène (EtO) 
 
Eviter soigneusement tout contact du câble avec des objets coupants ou pointus.  
 
Vérifier le bon déroulement de l’autoclave pour garantir une stérilisation efficace. Consulter le mode 
d’emploi de l’autoclave pour connaître les instructions spécifiques, les conditions et les durées 
d’exposition. 
 
La variation de pression se produisant durant l’autoclave vapeur peut causer la formation de petites bulles 
dans le tube. Ces bulles n’affecteront pas le câble optique et se dissiperont avec le temps. 
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Une fois le câble optique stérilisé, laissez-le refroidir très lentement à température ambiante. NE PAS 
immerger ou rincer dans un liquide froid, ceci provoquerait la cassure des fibres et une perte importante 
de l’émission lumineuse. 
 
INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AUX REPARATIONS ET AU RENVOI
Remplacement : 
 
1. Lorsque le câble optique a perdu 30% de son émission lumineuse, le câble doit être remplacé.  Ceci 

peut être déterminé en prenant les deux extrémités du câble : pointer une extrémité vers une lumière 
tout en regardant vers l’autre extrémité.  NE PAS REALISER CETTE VERIFICATION LORSQUE LE 
GUIDE LUMINEUX EST RACCORDE A LA SOURCE LUMINEUSE EN MARCHE.  LA FORTE 
LUMIERE EMISE PEUT CAUSER UNE GENE OCCULAIRE PRONONCEE. 

 
2. Une séparation des composants du câble peut être détectée lors d’une inspection visuelle (réducteur 

de tension, gaine ou les pièces d’extrémité). 
 

3. Lorsqu’un câble a été étiré excessivement ou coupé. 
 
Contacter votre revendeur Miltex pour commander des câbles de rechange ou appeler le service clientèle 
de Miltex au 1-866-854-8300. 
 
ATTENTION : PERSONNEL MEDICAL 
 
Nous demandons le nettoyage et la stérilisation (le cas échéant) de tout matériel avant son renvoi.  
Si le matériel est reçu dans une condition insalubre, des frais de nettoyage seront ajoutés, y compris 
pour les pièces réparées sous garantie.  Veuillez indiquer sur l’emballage d’expédition si le matériel 
n’est pas ou n’a pas pu être stérilisé. 
 
 
POLITIQUE DES MARCHANDISES RENVOYEES
Les produits doivent être renvoyés avec preuve d’achat dans des emballages fermés et avec les cachets 
du fabricant intacts pour que le remplacement/remboursement soit accepté, à moins que les produits ne 
soient renvoyés dans le cadre d’une réclamation ou d’un défaut. Miltex se réserve le droit de déterminer si 
un produit est défectueux ou non.  Les produits ne peuvent plus être remplacés après 120 jours en 
possession de l’utilisateur.
 
 
GARANTIE EXPRESSE LIMITEE
Miltex, Inc. garantit que le câble fourni est sans défaut de fabrication et de main d’œuvre dans le cadre 
d’une utilisation normale et d’un entretien approprié pour une période de dix-huit (18) mois à partir de la 
date d’expédition de Miltex, à l’exception de la cassure des fibres. 

Dans le cadre de la présente garantie, la seule responsabilité de Miltex peut être, selon sa propre 
appréciation, la réparation ou le remplacement des composants du câble ne fonctionnant plus durant la 
période de garantie en raison d’un défaut de fabrication ou de main d’œuvre FAB si : 

(1) le client informe rapidement Miltex par écrit du défaut constaté,  

(2) si à la demande de Miltex, le client renvoie le matériel à Miltex en prépayant les frais d’expédition 
et  

(3) à l’inspection, Miltex trouve que le câble est défectueux. 

Cette garantie ne s’applique que dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale et appropriée du câble et ne 
couvre pas la cassure des fibres ni un câble ayant été modifié sans l'approbation écrite de Miltex, soumis 
à des forces physiques inhabituelles ou endommagé durant l’expédition.  Cette garantie n’est pas 
transférable à moins d’une autorisation écrite de Miltex. 

Si Miltex n’est pas en mesure de remédier au défaut d’un câble comme le prévoit la garantie, la responsabilité de 
Miltex ne peut en aucune mesure dépasser la somme reçue par Miltex pour la vente du produit. 
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ESPAÑOL 
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO - GUÍAS DE LUZ Y CABLES DE FIBRA ÓPTICA 
 
INDICACIONES DE USO 
Esta guía de luz de fibra óptica ha sido diseñada para ofrecer iluminación a un instrumento 
quirúrgico desde una fuente de luz de alta intensidad para alumbrar un sitio quirúrgico, ya sea 
estándar o mínimamente invasivo.  Se puede utilizar con fuentes de luz de los tipos siguientes:  
luz de xenón con una clasificación de potencia de hasta 300 vatios, luz halógena con una 
clasificación de potencia de hasta 250 vatios o luz de haluro de metal con una clasificación de 
potencia de hasta 100 vatios.  Cualquier fuente de luz utilizada con este cable debería tener un 
filtrado de infrarrojos mínimo del 90% para evitar que se dañe el cable durante su uso. 
 
ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES 
• El usuario de este producto debería estar completamente familiarizado y tener la formación 

necesaria para poder utilizar y mantener en buen estado este producto. 
 
• El usuario debería leer atentamente este manual antes de realizar cualquier intento de 

utilizar el producto a escala clínica.  Es necesario seguir las instrucciones de manera estricta, 
prestando especial atención a las advertencias y a las instrucciones de limpieza.  Este 
manual debería estar también a disposición del equipo quirúrgico durante cualquier 
procedimiento. 

 
• Siga las instrucciones de los manuales de uso de los dispositivos de otros fabricantes 

cuando los utilice en conjunción con este producto. 
 
• Antes de cualquier procedimiento quirúrgico, revise atentamente el cable guía de luz para 

asegurarse de que esté en buen estado, limpio y esterilizado (en caso que proceda) y 
plenamente funcional. 

 
• Las fuentes de luz utilizan lámparas de alta intensidad, que generan calor además de luz 

brillante. El elevado brillo generado por la fuente de luz y el flujo luminoso del cable guía de 
la luz pueden provocar quemaduras. 

 
• Es necesario seguir al pie de la letra las instrucciones de mantenimiento y limpieza.  

Asimismo, es conveniente evitar doblar excesivamente el cable. 
 
• Evite apuntar la guía de luz directamente a los ojos de alguien mientras esté funcionando.  

La brillante luz que genera podría resultar muy molestosa. 
 
• PELIGRO DE INCENDIO: NO CUBRA LA FUENTE NI LA GUÍA DE LUZ MIENTRAS SE 

ESTÉ UTILIZANDO.  NO COLOQUE NINGÚN RECUBRIMIENTO ENCIMA DE LA GUÍA DE 
LUZ MIENTRAS LA ESTÉ UTILIZANDO. 

 

• LAS PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEBERÁN RESPETARSE SIEMPRE QUE 
UTILICE EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS, CON EL FIN DE EVITAR DESCARGAS EN LOS 
PACIENTES/CIRUJANOS, RIESGOS DE INCENDIO O DAÑOS MATERIALES. 

 
CONTRAINDICACIONES 
Cualquier uso del cable de este instrumento con fines diferentes de los aquí indicados puede 
traducirse en un desgaste prematuro del mismo, causar daños en el instrumento y/o el cable o 
suponer riesgos para el paciente o el usuario. 
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REACCIONES ADVERSAS o EFECTOS COLATERALES 
No se conocen. 
 
CUIDADO DEL CABLE 
Los cables de fibra óptica son instrumentos ópticos delicados y de alta calidad. Podrá prolongar 
su vida útil siguiendo las directrices indicadas a continuación: 
 

• Evite estirar demasiado el cable, formar configuraciones con ángulos o curvas muy cerrados, 
así como cualquier contacto con objetos afilados o puntiagudos. Las fibras luminosas 
internas están hechas de vidrio, un material que se rompe fácilmente bajo tensión.  La rotura 
de las fibras conllevará una menor luminosidad.  

 

• No utilice el cable de fibra óptica con alteraciones con respecto a su diseño o fabricación 
original. El tamaño del haz (apertura) del cable de fibra óptica debería coincidir con la 
apertura del instrumento para obtener una potencia luminosa máxima.  

 

• NOTA: Un cable de fibra óptica con una apertura más grande no aumentará la potencia 
luminosa si la apertura del instrumento es más pequeña. 

 

• Evite que las caras ópticas entren en contacto con el suelo u otras superficies duras. Los 
arañazos resultantes reducirán la potencia luminosa. Almacene los cables en bandejas de 
esterilización para protegerlos mejor. 

 

• Cualquier corte o pinchazo involuntario del tubo de silicona hará que el cable deje de ser 
seguro. Debería retirarse de inmediato. 

 
MANTENIMIENTO 
Siga todos los procedimientos para patógenos de la sangre indicados por las normas OSHA y/o 
los requisitos específicos de su hospital al limpiar, desinfectar y esterilizar instrumentos y 
accesorios. 
 
Limpieza: 
Se recomienda utilizar agua templada con detergente suave para quitar toda la sangre y 
residuos. (No utilice detergentes sintéticos o jabón a base de aceite, dado que el cable puede 
absorber estos agentes químicos y, posteriormente, podrían salir al exterior y causar reacciones 
tisulares.) Enjuague bien con agua destilada, asegurándose de enjuagar la cara de la fibra de 
vidrio en ambos extremos del cable. 
 
Desinfección: 
Los cables pueden ponerse brevemente en remojo en soluciones desinfectantes sin que sufran 
daños. Consulte las especificaciones del fabricante; en cualquier caso, evite ponerlos en remojo 
durante más de 10 minutos. 
 
Esterilización: 
El cable de fibra óptica ha sido específicamente diseñado para soportar esterilizaciones con los 
siguientes tipos de esterilizadores: 
 

• Autoclave de vapor (al vacío) 132°C con ciclos de 4 minutos y un tiempo de secado de 20 
minutos 

• Óxido de etileno (EtO) 
 
Asegúrese en todo momento de que el cable no entre en contacto con objetos afilados o 
puntiagudos.  
 
Asegúrese de que el autoclave funciones correctamente para que la esterilización resulte 
efectiva. Consulte el manual de su autoclave si necesita instrucciones específicas o información 
sobre condiciones y períodos de exposición. 
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La diferencia de presión que se produce durante el autoclave de vapor puede crear pequeñas 
burbujas en el sistema de tubos. Estas burbujas no afectarán al cable de fibra óptica e irán 
desapareciendo con el tiempo. 
 
Tras esterilizar el cable de fibra óptica, deje que se enfríe lentamente hasta que alcance la 
temperatura ambiente. NO lo sumerja ni lo enjuague con un líquido frío, dado que las fibras se 
romperían y se perdería gran parte de su capacidad de transmisión de luz. 
 
INFORMACIÓN DE REPARACIONES Y DEVOLUCIONES 
Indicaciones para el reemplazo del producto: 
 
1. Cuando un cable de fibra óptica presente una pérdida del 30% en la capacidad de 

transmisión de luz de sus fibras, será necesario reemplazarlo.  Esto se puede comprobar 
sujetando ambos extremos del cable: apunte un extremo del cable hacia una luz mientras 
mira al otro extremo.  NO LLEVE A CABO ESTA COMPROBACIÓN MIENTRAS LA GUÍA 
DE LUZ ESTÉ CONECTADA A UNA FUENTE DE LUZ EN FUNCIONAMIENTO.  LA 
BRILLANTE LUZ QUE GENERA PODRÍA RESULTAR MUY MOLESTOSA. 

 
2. Cuando hay una separación de los componentes del cable que puede observarse a simple 

vista, como por ejemplo el alivio de tensión y la envoltura o los terminales. 
 

3. Cuando un cable se ha estirado demasiado o se ha cortado. 
 
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor de productos Miltex para pedir cables de recambio o 
contacte con el departamento de atención al cliente de Miltex llamando al +1 866 854 8300. 
 
ATENCIÓN: PERSONAL DE QUIRÓFANO 
 
Es necesario que limpien y esterilicen (en caso de que sea necesario) todos los dispositivos 
antes de devolverlos para su reparación.  Si recibimos equipamiento en estado de 
insalubridad, aplicaremos una cuota adicional en concepto de limpieza, también en las 
piezas que estén bajo garantía.  Indique en el paquete si el contenido no se ha esterilizado 
o no se puede esterilizar. 
 
POLÍTICA DE DEVOLUCIÓN DE ARTÍCULOS 
Los productos deberán devolverse con la prueba de compra y con los paquetes sin abrir y con 
los sellos del fabricante intactos para que puedan ser aceptados para su sustitución o el abono 
de su importe, a menos que la devolución se deba a una reclamación o un defecto del producto.  
Miltex determinará si un producto es defectuoso o no.  No se aceptará el reemplazo de productos 
que hayan estado en posesión del cliente durante más de 120 días. 
 
GARANTÍA EXPRESA LIMITADA 
Miltex, Inc. garantiza que el cable al que acompaña este documento está libre de defectos, tanto 
de material como de fabricación, en condiciones de uso y mantenimiento normales durante un 
período de dieciocho (18) meses a partir de la fecha de envío desde Miltex, excluyendo la rotura 
de las fibras. 

La única y exclusiva responsabilidad de Miltex en función de esta garantía podrá ser, a 
discreción de Miltex, reparar o sustituir franco a bordo cualquier componente del cable que deje 
de funcionar correctamente durante el período de garantía y a causa de cualquier defecto de 
fabricación o material si: 

(1) el cliente informa por escrito del defecto a Miltex de inmediato;  

(2) si Miltex lo solicita, el cliente devuelve el equipo a Miltex con los gastos de envío 
pagados y  

(3) tras inspeccionarlo, Miltex confirma que el cable es defectuoso. 
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ITALIANO 
 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO - GUIDE LUMINOSE E CAVI IN FIBRE OTTICHE 
 
INDICAZIONI PER L'USO 
Questa guida luminosa in fibre ottiche è progettata per fornire illuminazione da una sorgente 
luminosa ad elevata intensità ad uno strumento chirurgico per l'illuminazione del sito chirurgico, 
standard o minimamente invasivo.  È compatibile per l’utilizzo con sorgenti luminose dei seguenti 
tipi:  allo xeno con potenza nominale della lampada fino a 300 Watt, alogene con potenza 
nominale della lampada fino a 250 Watt o vapori di mercurio con potenza nominale della lampada 
fino a 100 Watt.  Qualsiasi sorgente luminosa utilizzata con questo cavo dovrà avere una 
filtrazione minima del 90% per prevenire il danneggiamento dei cavi durante l’utilizzo. 
 
AVVERTENZE GENERALI 
• L’utente di questo prodotto dovrà conoscere a fondo questo prodotto e dovrà essere formato 

al suo utilizzo e manutenzione. 
 
• L’utente dovrà studiare a fondo questo manuale prima di fare qualsiasi tentativo di utilizzare 

clinicamente il prodotto.  Le istruzioni vanno seguite in maniera specifica, prestando 
particolare attenzione alle avvertenze e alle istruzioni di pulizia.  Questo manuale dovrà 
inoltre essere disponibile all’équipe chirurgica durante una procedura. 

 
• Seguire le istruzioni nei manuali di funzionamento delle apparecchiature di altri produttori se 

utilizzate assieme a questo prodotto. 
 
• Prima di ogni procedura, esaminare con cura il cavo della guida luminosa per accertarsi che 

sia stato correttamente sottoposto a manutenzione, pulito e sterilizzato (se compatibile) e che 
sia completamente funzionale. 

 
• Le sorgenti luminose utilizzano lampade ad elevata intensità, che producono calore e luce 

brillante. L’elevata luminosità prodotta dalla sorgente luminosa e l’emissione luminosa del 
cavo della guida luminosa possono causare ustioni. 

 
• Va prestata attenzione a seguire le istruzioni di manutenzione e di pulizia.  Va evitata una 

curvatura eccessiva del cavo. 
 
• Prestare attenzione a non puntare la guida luminosa direttamente verso gli occhi durante il 

funzionamento.  La brillante emissione luminosa può causare grave disagio agli occhi. 
 
• PERICOLO D’INCENDIO: NON COPRIRE CON UN TELO O ALTRIMENTI LA SORGENTE 

LUMINOSA O LA GUIDA LUMINOSA DURANTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO.  NON 
COLLOCARE LA GUIDA LUMINOSA SU UN TELO DURANTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO. 

 

• QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE DEVONO ESSERE 
SEMPRE RISPETTATE LE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER PREVENIRE SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE ALL’OPERATORE O AL PAZIENTE, PERICOLI D’INCENDIO O DANNI ALLE 
APPARECCHIATURE. 

 
CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Qualsiasi utilizzo di questo cavo dello strumento per fini diversi da quanto indicato può comportare usura 
prematura, che causerebbe danni allo strumento e/o al cavo, oppure potrebbe causare pericoli al paziente o 
all’utente. 
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REAZIONI AVVERSE o EFFETTI COLLATERALI 
Nessuno conosciuto. 
 
MANUTENZIONE DEL CAVO 
I cavi in fibre ottiche sono strumenti ottici sottili di elevata qualità. È possibile prolungare la durata 
utile seguendo alcune linee guida. 
 

• Evitare di tirare il cavo, di formare configurazioni che implicano angoli acuti o attorcigliamenti, 
nonché il contatto con oggetti affilati o appuntiti. Le fibre luminose interne sono realizzate in 
vetro, un materiale che si rompe sotto sforzo.  La rottura della fibra comporterebbe una 
diminuzione dell’emissione luminosa.  

 

• Non utilizzare un cavo in fibre ottiche che presenti eventuali alterazioni rispetto alla sua 
progettazione o realizzazione originali. La dimensione del fascio (apertura) del cavo in fibre 
ottiche dovrà corrispondere all’apertura dello strumento per ottenere la massima emissione 
luminosa.  

 

• NOTA: Un cavo in fibre ottiche con apertura di dimensioni maggiori non aumenta l’emissione 
luminosa di uno strumento con apertura ridotta. 

 

• Evitare che le facce ottiche vengano a contatto col pavimento o con altre superfici rigide. I 
graffi risultanti ridurrebbero l’emissione luminosa. Conservare i cavi nei cassetti di 
sterilizzazione per ulteriore protezione. 

 

• Qualsiasi taglio o perforazione involontari del tubo in silicone renderebbe il cavo non sicuro, il 
che ne richiederebbe l’immediata messa fuori servizio. 

 
MANUTENZIONE 
Seguire tutte le procedure per agenti patogeni trasportati dal sangue, come indicato da OSHA e/o 
dai requisiti ospedalieri, quando si puliscono, disinfettano e sterilizzano strumenti e accessori. 
 
Pulizia: 
Per rimuovere tutto il sangue e i detriti è consigliata acqua tiepida con un detergente delicato 
(non utilizzare detergenti sintetici o sapone a base d'olio, in quanto questi prodotti chimici 
potrebbero essere assorbiti nel cavo e potrebbero in seguito percolare e causare reazioni dei 
tessuti). Sciacquare a fondo con acqua distillata, prestando attenzione a sciacquare la faccia 
della fibra di vetro ad entrambe le estremità del cavo. 
 
Disinfezione: 
I cavi possono essere messi a bagno brevemente in soluzioni disinfettanti senza danni. Fare 
riferimento alle specifiche temporali del produttore; tuttavia, evitare di mettere a bagno i cavi per 
oltre 10 minuti. 
 
Sterilizzazione: 
Il cavo in fibre ottiche è stato progettato specificamente per resistere a sterilizzazione ripetuta nei 
seguenti tipi di sterilizzatori: 
 

• Sterilizzare in autoclave a vapore (prevuoto) a 132 °C per un ciclo di 4 minuti con un tempo 
di essiccazione di 20 minuti 

• Ossido di etilene (EtO) 
 
Va osservata una cura meticolosa per evitare il contatto del cavo con oggetti affilati o appuntiti.  
 
Accertarsi che l’autoclave funzioni correttamente per garantire una sterilizzazione efficace. 
Consultare il manuale dell’autoclave per istruzioni specifiche, condizioni e periodi di esposizione. 
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Il differenziale di pressione, che si verifica durante la sterilizzazione in autoclave a vapore, 
potrebbe causare piccole bolle nella tubazione. Queste bolle non influenzano il cavo a fibre 
ottiche e si dissipano col tempo. 
 
Dopo la sterilizzazione del cavo in fibre ottiche, lasciarlo raffreddare molto lentamente alla 
temperatura ambiente. NON immergerlo né sciacquarlo in un liquido freddo, in quanto ciò 
causerebbe la rottura della fibra e ampie perdite di trasmissione della luce. 
 
INFORMAZIONI PER LA RIPARAZIONE E LA RESTITUZIONE 
Indicazioni per la sostituzione: 
 
1. Quando un cavo in fibre ottiche mostra il 30% di perdita di trasmissione della luce da parte 

delle sue fibre, è necessario sostituire il cavo.  Questo punto può essere determinato 
sostenendo entrambe le estremità del cavo: puntare un'estremità del cavo verso una luce, 
guardando nel contempo l’altra estremità.  NON ESEGUIRE QUESTO CONTROLLO 
MENTRE LA GUIDA LUMINOSA È COLLEGATA AD UNA SORGENTE LUMINOSA 
FUNZIONANTE.  LA BRILLANTE EMISSIONE LUMINOSA PUÒ CAUSARE GRAVE 
DISAGIO AGLI OCCHI. 

 
2. In presenza di una separazione dei componenti del cavo visualizzabile con ispezione visiva, 

ad esempio lo scarico degli sforzi e la guaina o i raccordi delle estremità. 
 

3. Quando un cavo è stato eccessivamente teso o tagliato. 
 
Rivolgersi al distributore Miltex di zona per ordinare cavi di sostituzione o chiamare il reparto 
Assistenza clienti di Miltex al numero +1-866-854-8300. 
 
ATTENZIONE: PERSONALE DI SALA OPERATORIA 
 
Richiediamo di pulire e sterilizzare (se compatibili) tutte le apparecchiature prima della 
restituzione per la riparazione.  Se l’apparecchiatura è ricevuta in condizioni antigieniche 
sarà applicata una tariffa aggiuntiva per la pulizia, che include le parti riparate nell’ambito 
della nostra garanzia.  Indicare sulla confezione di spedizione se il contenuto non è stato 
sterilizzato o non può essere sterilizzato. 
 
POLITICA DI RESTITUZIONE DELLE MERCI 
I prodotti devono essere restituiti con prova di acquisto e in confezioni chiuse con i sigilli del produttore 
intatti per essere accettati per la restituzione o il credito a meno che non siano restituiti per una lamentela o 
un difetto del prodotto.  La determinazione di un difetto del prodotto sarà a cura di Miltex.  I prodotti non 
saranno accettati per la sostituzione se saranno stati in possesso del cliente per oltre 120 giorni. 
 
GARANZIA ESPLICITA LIMITATA 
Miltex, Inc. garantisce che il cavo fornito con la presente sarà esente da difetti nei materiali e 
nella manodopera in condizioni normali di utilizzo e di assistenza per un periodo di diciotto (18) 
mesi dalla data di spedizione da Miltex, escludendo la rottura delle fibre. 

La sola ed esclusiva responsabilità di Miltex, nell’ambito di questa garanzia, sarà, a discrezione di 
Miltex, la riparazione o la sostituzione di qualsiasi componente del cavo che dovesse rompersi 
durante il periodo della garanzia a causa di qualsiasi difetto nella lavorazione o nel materiale 
franco a bordo fabbrica se: 

(1) il cliente riferisce prontamente tale difetto a Miltex in forma scritta,  

(2) se richiesto da Miltex, il cliente restituisce l’apparecchiatura a Miltex con spese di 
spedizione prepagate e  

(3) all’ispezione, Miltex rileva che il cavo è difettoso. 






